UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

BEFORE THE PATENT TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD

RUBICON COMMUNICATIONS, LP Petitioner,

V.

LEGO A/S Patent Owner.

Case IPR2016-01187 Patent 8,894,066

PATENT OWNER SUBMISSION OF MANDATORY NOTICE UNDER 37 C.F.R. § 42.8



Pursuant to 37 C.F.R. § 42.8(a)(2), LEGO A/S submits the following mandatory notice information.

1. Real parties-in-interest (37 C.F.R. § 42.8(b)(1))

LEGO A/S, and its subsidiary, LEGO System A/S, are real parties in interest. LEGO A/S is the current patent owner.

2. Related matters (37 C.F.R. § 42.8(b)(2))

The following judicial and/or administrative proceedings could affect, or be affected by, a decision in this proceeding:

U.S. Patent No. 8,894,066 is the subject of the following pending litigation: LEGO System A/S v. Rubicon Communications, LP dba Smallworks and Smallworks, LLC, No. 3:15-cv-00823 (D. Conn. filed May 29, 2015).

3. Lead and back-up counsel (37 C.F.R. § 42.8(b)(3))

Lead Counsel	Back-up Counsel
Brian R. Pollack	Howard Grossman
Registration No. 47,001	Registration No. 48,673
bpollack@daypitney.com	hgrossman@daypitney.com
Day Pitney LLP	Day Pitney LLP
One Canterbury Green	7 Times Square
201 Broad Street	New York, NY 10036
Stamford, CT 06901	Tel: (212) 297-5826
Tel: (203) 977-7447	Fax: (212) 916-2940
Fax: (203) 826-8256	



Under 37 C.F.R. § 42.10(b), a Power of Attorney is filed herewith. Counsel also notes that a Power of Attorney is also being filed in the file wrapper of U.S. Patent No. 8,894,066 concurrently.

4. Service information (37 C.F.R. § 42.8(b)(4))

Patent Owner may be served by Postal Mailing or Hand Delivery at the above addresses. Patent Owner consents to electronic service using the following e-mail addresses:

bpollack@daypitney.com hgrossman@daypitney.com NYPatent@daypitney.com

Respectfully submitted,

Dated: July 1, 2016

/ Brian R. Pollack /

Brian R. Pollack Registration No. 47,001 bpollack@daypitney.com Day Pitney LLP One Canterbury Green 201 Broad Street Stamford, CT 06901 Tel: (203) 977-7447

Tel: (203) 977-7447 Fax: (203) 826-8256

Howard Grossman



Registration No. 48,673 hgrossman@daypitney.com Day Pitney LLP 7 Times Square New York, NY 10036 Tel: (212) 297-5826

Fax: (212) 916-2940

Counsel for Patent Owner



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Pursuant to 37 C.F.R. § 42.6(e), the undersigned certifies that a completed and entire copy of the Patent Owner's Mandatory Notice, was served on the following counsel of record via UPS Overnight on July 1, 2016.

Eric B. Meyertons 1120 S. Capital of Texas Hwy. Building 2, Suite 300 Austin, Texas 78746

Chris D. Thompson 1120 S. Capital of Texas Hwy. Building 2, Suite 300 Austin, Texas 78746

By:/Brian R. Pollack/

Brian R. Pollack
Day Pitney LLP
One Canterbury Green
Stamford, CT. 06901

